HRV’s exposure to foreign currency risk is set out in the Table 26.4

Interest rate risk
Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through HRV’s interest bearing liabilities.  Minimisation of this risk is achieved
by entering into a combination of fixed rate and capped variable interest bearing financial instruments.

HRV’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the Table 26.4

Sensitivity disclosure analysis
Table 26.4 discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument held by HRV at
year-end if the below movements were to occur.

* A parallel shift of +1 per cent and -1 per cent in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates;
* Proportional exchange rate movement of -5 per cent (depreciation of AUD) and +5 per cent (appreciation of AUD)

against the NZD.

44   Harness Racing Victoria

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 June 2008

Note 26 Continued

Table 26.4:  Market risk exposure
($ thousand)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5% -1% (100 basis points) 1% (100 basis points)

Carrying
amount

Net
Result Equity Net

Result Equity Net
Result Equity Net

Result Equity

2008

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents(a) 8,680 2 2 (2) (2) (86) (86) 86 86

Receivables 2,795 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 567 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Payables 10,451 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities(b) 7,166 - - - - 31 31 (10) (10)

Total increase/(decrease) 2 2 (2) (2) (54) (54) 75 75

Notes:
(a)  Cash and cash equivalents includes AUD$49k in cash held in a New Zealnd bank account (NZD$61k @NZD/AUD 0.7949
at 30 June 2008).  A -5 per cent movement in the NZD/AUD exchnage rate has the following impact [$61k x 0.7551]-[$61k x
0.7949] = $2k.  Similarly for a 5% increase the impact is $2k.

(b)  Sensitivity of interest bearing liabilities to a +1 per cent movement in market interest rate: [$3,118k x 0.0797]-[$3,118k
x 0.07642] = $10k. A -1 per cent movement in interest rate, impact [$3,118k x 0.06642]-[$3,118k x 0.07642] = $31k.  The
reason for the differential between a +1% and -1% movement in interest is due to HRV’s risk management strategy which
provides for a cap on interest rate increases to the fixed rate of 7.97%  However, if interest rates decrease by 1%, the full
benefit of the reduction is realised.

(f) Fair value
The fair values and net fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

* the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded in active liquid